Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Ins 42
MANAGING GENERAL AGENTS

Ins42.01  Definitions. Ins 42.04  Effect of noncompliance on contract terms.
Ins 42.02  Licensure required. Ins 42.05  Duties of insurers.

Ins 42.03  Required contract provisions. Ins 42.06  Examination authority

Ins 42.035 Applicability. Ins 42.07  Additional restrictions.

Note: Chaptelins 42was created as an emency rule dective March 12, 1993. (3) No insurer and no dicer or director of an insuremay
knowingly assento or permit a person to act as a managing gen

Ins 42.01 Definitions. In this chapter: ) eral agent for the insurer if the person fails to comply with this
. (2) “Actuary” means a person who is a member in good stanshapter.
ing of the American Academy of Actuaries. (4) Thecommissioner may require a managing general agent

(2) “Insurer” means aimsurer as defined under6f0.03 (27)  to maintain a bond in an amount acceptable to the commissioner
Stats. which has a certificate of authority under 6hl, 612 613  for theprotection of each insurer for which the person acts as man
6140r618 Stats. aginggeneral agent.

(3) (@ “Managing generahgent” means any person not (5) Thecommissioner may require a managing general agent
excludedunder par(b), including, but not limited to, a natural per to maintain an errors and omissions palicy
son,who, in or outside this state: _ _ (6) The commissioner may refuse tssue, suspend, sum

1. Manages all or part of the insurance business of an insyigirily suspend or revoke the license of a managing general agent
or manages a separate division, department or underwritig violation of chs600t0645, Stats., any rule adopted unaés.
office; 600t0 645, Stats., or on any grounds described.§28.1Q Stats.

2. Acts as an agent for the insurer; and History: Cr. Register July, 1993, No. 451eff. 8-1-93.

3. With or without the authorityeither separately or together
with affiliates, directly or indirectly:

a. Produces and underwrites in any one quarter or year
amountof gross direct written premium equal to or more tb#n

of the policyholder surplus as reported in the last arstagment eachparty and, where both parties share responsibitst partie
of the insurer; and o _ ular function, specifies the division dhe responsibilities, and

b. Adjusts or pays claims in any one quarter or year in eXC&gfich contains the following minimum provisions:
of 3% of the policyholder surplus asported in the last annual (1) The insurer may terminate the contrdot cause upon
_statemenbf the insureror negotiates reinsurance loehalf of the written notice to the managing general agent. ifisarer may sus
insurer,or both. pendthe underwriting authority of the managing general agent

(b) The following persons are not managing general agenigyring the pendency of any dispute regarding ¢aase for ter
1. A person who is not an intermediary undé28.02 (1) (b) mination.

Stats.; (2) The managing general agewill render accounts to the

2. An employe of the insurer; insurerdetailing all transactions and remit all funds due under the

3. A manager of the United States branch of an alien insuregntractto the insurer on not less than a monthly basis.

4. Anunderwriting manager which, under a written contract, (3) All fundscollected for the account of an insurer will be
managesll or part of the insurance operationstué insureris  held by themanaging general agent in a fiduciary capacity in a
under common control with the insuteis subject to ch617, financialinstitution which is a member of the federal reserve sys
Stats.,and chins 4Q or the laws and rules of another state whictem. This account shall be used for all payments on behalf of the
are substantially similato ch.617, Stats., and chins 4Q and insurer.The managing general agent may retaimuoe than 3
whosecompensation is not based on the volume of premiummnthsestimated claims payments and allocated loss adjustment

Ins 42.03 Required contract provisions. No person
may act as ananaging general agent for an insurer unless the per
Bhfirst enters into and subsequently complies with a written con
tract between the parties which sets faitile responsibilities of

written; and expenses.

5. The attorney-in—fact authorized by and acfmgthe sub (4) The managing general agenill maintain separate
scribersof a reciprocal insurer or inter—insurance exchamgter recordsof business written by the managing general agent for the
powersof attorney insurer.The insurer shall have access to, and the tigbopy all

(4) “Policyholder surplus” means capital and surplus. accountsand records related to bsisiness in a form usable by the

jpsurerand the commissionshall have access to all books, bank

(5) “Underwrite” means the authority to accept or reject ris b ;
accountsand records of the managing general agera form

on behalf of the insurer

History: Cr. Registey July 1993, No. 451eff. 8-1-93. usableby the commissioneiThe managing general agent shall
retainrecords according to dsis 6.61and6.80
Ins 42.02 Licensure required. (1) No person, includ (5) The managing general agent may not assigrcteract

ing, but not limited to, a natural person, may act as a managingvhole or in part.

generalagent for an insurer with respect to a risk located in this gy Appropriate underwriting guidelines including, but not
stateunless the persois licensed as a managing general agepfited to:

undzersl.\l628.04or6_28.|02_Stat§. limited | (&) The maximum annual premium volume;
(2) No person, including, but not limited to, a natural person, i'b) The basis of the rates to be et

may act as a managing general agent representing an insure . . L
domiciledin this state with respect torisk located outside this () The types of risks which may be written;

stateunless the persois licensed as a managing general agent (d) Maximum limits of liability;
unders.628.040r 628.09 Stats. (e) Applicable exclusions;
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(f) Territorial limitations; (e) Collect any payment from a reinsyrer commit the
(9) Policy cancellation provisions; and insurerto any claim settlement with r@insurer without prior

(h) The maximum policy period. approvalof the insurerlf prior approval is given, a report mums

(7) The insurer may cancel or nonrenew any policy of msu?romptlyfor\./va.lrded to the insurer;
ance subject to the applicable laws and rules. (f) Permit its subproducer to serve on ihsurefs board of

(8) If the contract permits the managing general agent to seﬂ\%emors; : o .
claimson behalf of the insurer: (9) Jointly employ an individual who is employed by the

(a) The managing general agent shafiort all claims to the "MSUY"€"0r '
insurerin a timely manner (h) Appoint a submanaging general agent.

(b) The managing general agshgll send a copy of the claim Histo: Cr Register July 1993, No. 451ef. 8-1-03.

file to the insurer at its request or as sasiit becomes known that . . .
the claim: Ins 42.035 Applicability. (1) A managing generagent

1. Has equalled or exceeded or has the potential to equaI ctioningwithout a written contract on or after August 1, 1993

exceedan amount which is .5%f the insuréess policyholder sur s deemed to be. subject to terms co_nS|s_tent wi 12'03
plus as of December 31 of the immediately preceding calendar(2) A managingyeneral agent which first enters into, amends
yearor exceeds the limit set by the insumehichever is less; ~ OF renews a contract on or after August 1, 1993 is subjectits s.
2. Involves a coverage dispute; 42{(%? A . a herwi bi q
3. May exceed the managing general agent claims settlemen managing generaigent not otherwise subject tdrss
authority'y angg g 42.03under sub(1) or (2) is subject to dns 42.03after Septem

. ber30, 1994.
4. Is open for more than 6 months; or History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 1993, No. 45]1eff. 8-1-93.

5. Is closed by payment of an amount equal to or greater than
.5% of the insuress policyholder surplus as of DecemBérof the Ins 42.04 Effect of noncompliance on contract

immediately preceding calendar year or an amount set by the.ms A contract between an insurer and a managing general

insurer,whichever is less. agentthat violates dns 42.03is enforceable against the managing

(9) All claim files will be the joint property of the insurand generalagent as if it conformed to Inis 42.03
managinggeneral agent. Howeyeupon an order of liquidation ™ nistory: Cr. Registey July, 1993, No. 451eff. 8-1-93.

of the insurer théiles shall become the sole property of the insurer
or its estate. The contract may provide that the managing generaj,,s 42 05 Duties of insurers.

agentmay have reasonable access to and the right to copy the §i§5eon file an independent financial examination of each manag

ona timely basis. _ _ ing general agent with which it has done business after August 1,
(10) Any settlement authoritgranted to the managing gen 1993,

eralagent may be terminated for cause upon the insungitten ; .

noticegto the rxanagingeneral agent or ugon the termination of (2) If a managing gengral agent .establlshes loss reserves, the

the contract. The insurer may suspend the settlement autho urgrshall anr;lfally obtain the oplrglc_)nhof dafn alctuary gttestlng to q
. ’ f : adequacy of loss reserves established for losses incurred an

during the pendency of any dispute regarding ¢hase for ter outstandingon business produced by the managing genggait,

mination. This is in addition to any required loss reserve certification
(11) The managinggeneral agent will timely transmit to therequiredunder sIns 50.30 (1)

insurerappropriate data from electronic claims files. . . .
pprop (3) An insurer shall aleast semiannually conduct an on-site

(12) If the contract provides for a sharing of interim profits bYeviewof the underwritin . - g
) ; g and claims processing operatioiits of
the managing general agent, and the manageneral agent has managinggeneral agents.

the authority to determin¢éhe amount of the interim profits by X . o . .
establishindoss reserves or controlling claim payments, or in any (4) An insurer shall require that binding authority for all rein
othermannerinterim profits will not be paid to the managing gen Surancecontracts or participation in insuranmereinsurance syn .
eralagent until one year after they are earfuegproperty insur ~ dicatesshall rest with an diter of the insurer who is not asseci
ance business and 5 years after they are earned on casualty Btgglwith the managing general agent except the commissioner
nessand not until the profits have been verified as required undegy give a written waiveof this subsection if the managing gen
s.Ins 42.05 eralagent is a wholly owned subsidiary of the insurer

(13) The managing general agent may not: (5) Within 30 days of entering into or termination of a contract

() Bind reinsurance or retrocessions on behalf of the insuréth a managing general agent, an insurer shall provide written
exceptthat the managing geneeent may bind facultative rein n_otlflcatlor] of the appointment or termination to the commmis
surance contracts pursuant to obligatory facultative agreemengi@ner.Notices of appointment of a managing general agent shall
the contract withthe insurer contains reinsurance underwritingiclude a statement of duties which the applicant is expected to
guidelinesincluding, for both reinsurance assumed and cealedperformon behalfof the insurerthe lines of insurance for which
list of reinsurers with which the automatic agreements are titg applicant is to be authorized to act, a copy of the contract, and
effect,the coverages and amounts or percentagesithabe rein  any other information the commissioner may request.

(1) Each insurer shall

suredand commission schedules; (6) An insurer shall review its books and records each quarter
(b) Commit the insurer to participateimsurance or reinsur of the calendar year to determineaify producer has become a
ance syndicates; managinggeneral agent. If the insurer determines that a producer

(c) Appoint any subproducer without assuring that the subpridasbecome a managing general agent, the insurer shall promptly
duceris lawfully licensed to transact the type of insurance fdtotify the producer and the commissioner of the determination
which the subproducer is appointed; andtheinsurer and producer shall fully comply with this chapter

(d) Without prior approval of the insutgsay or commit the Within 30 days.
insurerto pay a claim over a specified amount, net of reinsurance,(7) An insurer shall not appoint to i®ard of directors anfdf
which shall not exceed 1% of the insusepolicyholdersurplus cer,director employe, subproducer or controlling shareholder of
asof December 31 of the last completed calendar year; its managing generalgents except the commissioner may give a
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written waiver of this subsection if the managing general agentiig). A managing general agent may be examined as if it were the
awholly owned subsidiary of the insurer insurer.

History: Cr. RegisterJuly 1993, No. 45]1eff. 8-1-93,CR 05-066 am. (2)Reg- History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 1993, No. 45]1ef. 8-1-93.
ister January 2006 No. 60]eff. 2-1-06

o ) Ins 42.07 Additional restrictions. This chapter is in
Ins 42.06 Examination authority. The acts of a manag additionto ss.611.67and618.22 Stats.
ing general agent are acts of the insurer on whose behalf i is adtistory: Cr. Register July 1993, No. 45]ef. 8-1-93.
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